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1 Overall description
SA2 thanks to CT3 for the LS. SA2 discussed the questions and reaches the following consensus:
Question 1: If NG-RAN provides congestion measurements based on NG-RAN implementation, do the reporting period, and periodic and event triggered reporting frequencies apply to the monitoring and exposure of congestion information?	
Answer 1: SA2 has discussed and get the agreement that SMF may provide the reporting period, periodic,and event trigger information to NG-RAN to help the NG-RAN make the decision for the criteria for congestion information exposure, while the final decision is made by NG-RAN.
Question 2: If the answer to question 1 is yes, for event triggered reporting, does it mean that the minimum and the maximum congestion reports provided by NG-RAN also need to be reported, if received within the minimum waiting time?
Answer 2: Please take the Answer 1 into account, so no common understanding for Question2. 
Question 3: For data rate monitoring, if the averaging window is shorter than the waiting time, does the UPF report the minimum and maximum monitored data rate or should the UPF report the average?
Answer 3: The minimum waiting time is provided to indicate the minimum time interval between subsequent report only if the Report frequency indicates "event triggered". In this case, the minimum and maximum monitored data rate can be reported to evaluate the variation of data rate relative to a threshold, which is more useful for the XR service monitoring than average value. Therefore, the UPF should report the minimum and maximum monitored data rate.
Question 4:	Do the minimum and the maximum PDV measurement results also need to be reported by the PCF?
Answer 4: Yes.
Question 5:	For the Congestion information, Data Rate and PDV, does it mean that the measurement failure also needs to be reported if no measurement result is available?
Answer 5: Yes.
Question 6:	If the answer to question 5 is yes, how does the UPF detect that no Congestion or Data Rate measurement result is available?
Answer 6: For the Congestion information, the Congestion result is not available when the UPF does not receive any Congestion information reported from the NG-RAN. And the measurement result is not available when the UPF may find the measured data rate with value of 0.
Question 7:	Whether all TSC QoS requirements are applicable to multi-modal/XRM communications or not?
Answer 7: Only two parameters of TSCAI, i.e. Periodicity and N6 Jitter Information, are applicable to XR services and TSCAI is used to transmit these XR related traffic characteristics from CN to NG-RAN, as described in clause 5.37.8.1 of TS 23.501:
The UL and/or DL Periodicity and N6 Jitter Information associated with the DL Periodicity are provided by the CN to NG RAN via TSCAI.
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2 Actions
To CT3:
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the above reply into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA2 meetings
3GPP TSG SA2#160	13th – 17th November, 2023	Chicago, USA

3GPP TSG SA2#Ad hoc  22th-26th January, 2024             Online

